
 
 

15 September 2020 
 

 

Worthing Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

23 September 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote meeting 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Paul High (Chair), Noel Atkins (Vice-Chairman), 

Paul Baker, Jim Deen, Martin McCabe, Helen Silman, Paul Westover and Steve Wills 

 
NOTE: 

Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-

worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Tuesday 22 September 2020. 
 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   

 

 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such as interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 

If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 

 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Public Question Time   

 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Monday 21 September 2020. 

 
Where meetings are held remotely, no question will be permitted from the public 
unless such notice has been given. 

 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 

democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
(Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes)  

 
4. Confirmation of Minutes   

 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on Wednesday 26 August 2020, which have been emailed to Members. 

 
5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions  
[...]
ble WC, cold room, counter space and          
barbershop. 

  
 
3 
Application Number:   AWDM/1087/20 Recommendation – Approve 
  
Site: 88 Salvington Hill, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Proposed two-storey 2no. bedroom chalet dwelling with attached garage 

to rear garden of 88 Salvington Hill with access onto Firsdown Road, 
including associated landscaping, bin store and 2no. parking spaces 
(Re-submission of AWDM/0256/20). 

  
 
4 
Application Number:   AWDM/1137/20 Recommendation – Approve 
  
Site: Development Site at 13 and 14 Fairfields, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Conversion of 2no. dwellings (numbers 13, 4 x bedroom and number 14,            

2 x bedroom)  to form one 6 bedroom dwelling. 
  
 
 
 

1

Agenda Item 6



 
5 
Application Number:   AWDM/1018/20 Recommendation – Approve 
  
Site: Development Site at 31 to 35 Montague Street, Worthing 
  
Proposal: External alterations to the existing building together with change of use           

of 2nd and 3rd floor from retail (Use Class A1), roof extension at 3rd floor               
and four storey rear extension to provide 14 residential units (Use Class            
C3) comprising 1 x studio, 5 x 1 beds, 7 x 2 beds and 1 x 3 bed with                   
associated external amenity areas and cycle and refuse stores (31-35          
Montague Street). 

  
 
6 
Application Number:   AWDM/1162/20 Recommendation – Refuse 
  
Site: 58 - 62 Portland Road, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 4 of approved AWDM/1527/19 to vary opening          

hours from 8am to 11:30pm Thursdays to Saturdays and 8am to 10pm on             
Sundays. 

  
 
7 
Application Number:   AWDM/0964/20 Recommendation – Approve subject to a 

Deed of Variation to the original s106 
agreement 

  
Site: Teville Gate House, 25 Railway Approach, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Application for variation of condition 1 (approved plans) to allow minor           

design changes and 12 (access) of previously approved AWDM/0393/19         
to amend the s
[...]
s and incidental buildings 
6. PD withdrawn no additional windows. 
7. Implement the details of boundary treatment. 
8. Agree the Details of ground level removal and slab levels. 
9. Implement refuse and waste facilities in accordance with approved plans. 

42



10. Provide the vehicular access in accordance with the approved site plan. 
11. Provide parking including EV point prior to occupation. 
12. Provide cycle parking in accordance with the approved plan prior to           

occupation. 
13. Agree and implement a surface water drainage scheme. 
14. Hours of work. 
15. Construction management plan to include, frequency and type of construction          

vehicles, routing of vehicles, parking, loading and unloading, security         
hoarding, wheel washing, no burning, public engagement and dust control. 

 
Informative 
 
1. Pro-active amendment 
2. New address 
3. Vehicle crossover 
4. Southern water 
5. Infiltration rates 
 

23rd September 2020 
 

 
 
 
  

43



4 
 

Application Number: AWDM/1137/20 Recommendation –  APPROVE 
  
Site: Development Site at 13 and 14 Fairfields, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Conversion of 2no. dwellings (numbers 13,  4 x bedroom and 

number 14,  2 x bedroom) to form one 6 bedroom dwelling 
  
Applicant: Home Group Limited Ward: Tarring 
Case 
Officer: 

Rebekah Hincke   

 

 
Not to Scale 

 
Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321 

 
Proposal, Site and Surroundings  
 
The application site relates to two 2-storey dwellings on the south side of Fairfields.              
This is a relatively modern cul-de-sac housing development set back from High            
Street on its west side, with two rows of terraces within Fairfields and another              

44



fronting High Street. No. 13 and 14 are located in the south west corner of the                
cul-de-sac at the end of the terrace row. No.13 is a 4 bedroom dwelling and No.14                
is a 2 bedroom dwel

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Worthing Planning Committee 
 held as a Remote meeting on 

23 September 2020 
 

 
Councillor Paul High 

Councillor Noel Atkins 

 
Councillor Jim Deen 

Councillor Martin McCabe 
Councillor Helen Silman 
 

Councillor Steve Wills 

Councillor Karen Harman 
 

Absent 
 

Councillor Paul Baker and Councillor Paul Westover 
 

 

 

WBC-PC/33/19-20   Substitute Members 

 

Councillor Karen Harman substituted for Councillor Paul Baker.   
 
WBC-PC/34/19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Paul High declared an interest as an elected Member of WSCC in respect of 
applications relating to highways matters. 

 
Councillor Noel Atkins declared an interest as an elected Member of WSCC and in relation to 

items 6.2, Salvington Hill Stores, and 6.3, 88 Salvington Hill, as Ward Councillor for 
Salvington. 
 

Councillor Martin McCabe declared that he was predetermined on item 6.1, St Andrews 
Gardens, and was registered to speak against the application as Ward Councillor.  The 

Councillor also declared an interest in item 6.4, Development site at 13 and 14 Fairfields, as 
a Tarring Ward Councillor. 
 

Councillor Helen Silman declared an interest as a resident of High Salvington.  The 
Councillor had been in communication with members of the public on item 6.2, Salvington 

Hill Stores, and received correspondence on item 6.3, 88 Salvington Hill, but said that she 
had not predetermined either application.   
 

Councillor Jim Deen declared an interest in item 6.6, 58-62 Portland Road, as he had 
received correspondence and been in discussion with the owner of the property and called 

the matter in as a Ward Councillor but had not predetermined the matter. 
 
Councillor Steve Wills declared an interest in 6.1, St Andrews Gardens, as he had been 

contacted by members of the public but had not predetermined the matter. 
 

WBC-PC/35/19-20   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions raised under Public Question Time. 

 
 



 

 
2 

 

WBC-PC/36/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 26 August 2020 

be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
A recorded vote was taken by the Democratic Services Officer which was as follows: 
For: Councillors Atkins, Deen, Harman, High, McCabe, Silman, and Wills. 

 
WBC-PC/37/19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 

WBC-PC/38/19-20   Planning Applications 

 

The planning applications were considered, see attached appendix. 
 
Appendix - Planning Applications 23.09.2020 Minutes 

 
 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.48 pm, having commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 


